Doc# 2023079112

12/14/2023 10:39 AM Page: 1 of 8 COV R:\$25.00 Linda Stover, Bernalillo County

PRIVATE FACILITY DRAINAGE COVENANT

PROJECT NAME: SAFStor Storage HYDROTRANS NUMBER: L08D013

This Drainage Covenant ("Covenant"), between <u>SAFStor Central, LLC</u> ("Owner"), whose address is <u>444 Seabreeze Boulevard Suite 840, Daytona Beach, Florida 32118</u> and whose telephone number is (704) <u>578-3161</u> and the City of Albuquerque, a New Mexico municipal corporation ("City"), whose address is P.O. Box 1293, Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103, is made in Albuquerque, Bernalillo County, New Mexico and is entered into as of the date the City Engineer signs this Covenant.

1. <u>Recital</u>. Owner is the current owner of certain real property described as: <u>Lot 1, Block 3 Lands of the Atrisco Grant as described in the Special Warranty Deed recorded as <u>Document No. 2022069957 in Bernalillo County, New Mexico</u> (the "Property") and attached hereto as <u>Exhibit B</u>. (Give legal description and filing information).</u>

Pursuant to City ordinances, regulations and other applicable laws, the Owner is required to construct and maintain certain drainage facilities ("Drainage Facility") on the Property, and the parties wish to enter into this Covenant to establish the obligations and responsibilities of the parties.

2. <u>Description and Construction of Drainage Facilities</u> . Owner shall construct the
following "Drainage Facility" within the Property at Owner's sole expense in accordance with the
standard plans and specifications approved by the City pursuant to Drainage File No. L08D013
Drainage First Flush/Detention Pond and Temporary Retention Pond
9

The Drainage Facility is more particularly described in the attached <u>Exhibit A</u>. The Owner will not permit the Drainage Facility to constitute a hazard to the health or safety of the general public.

- 3. <u>Maintenance of Drainage Facility</u>. The Owner will maintain the Drainage Facility at the Owner's cost in accordance with the approved Drainage Report and plans.
- 4. <u>City's Right of Entry</u>. The City has the right to enter upon the Property at any time and perform whatever inspection, maintenance or repair of the Drainage Facility it deems appropriate, without liability to the Owner.
- 5. <u>Demand for Construction or Repair</u>. The City may send written notice ("Notice") to the Owner requiring the Owner to construct or repair the Drainage Facility within thirty (30) days ("Deadline") of receipt of the Notice, as provided in Section 11, and the Owner will comply promptly with the requirements of the Notice. The Owner will perform all required work by the Deadline, at Owner's sole expense.

Rev Dec 2022

- 6. Failure to Perform by Owner and Emergency Work by City. If the Owner fails to comply with the terms of the Notice by the Deadline, or if the City determines that an emergency condition exists, the City may perform the work itself. The City may assess the Owner for the cost of the work and for any other expenses or damages, which result from Owner's failure to perform. The Owner agrees promptly to pay the City the amount assessed. If the Owner fails to pay the City within thirty (30) days after the City gives the Owner written notice of the amount due, the City may impose a lien against Owner's Property for the total resulting amount.
- 7. <u>Liability of City for Repair after Notice or as a Result of Emergency</u>. The City shall not be liable to the Owner for any damages resulting from the City's maintenance or repair following Notice to the Owner as required in this Covenant or in an emergency unless the damages are the result of the reckless conduct or gross negligence of the City
- 8. <u>Indemnification</u>. The Owner agrees to indemnify and hold the City, its officials, agents and employees harmless from all claims, actions, suits and proceedings arising out of, or resulting from the Owner's negligent maintenance, construction, repair or use of the Drainage Facility. To the extent, if at all, Section 56-7-1 NMSA 1978 is applicable to this Covenant, this Covenant to indemnify will not extend to liability, claims, damages, losses or expenses, including attorneys' fees, arising out of (1) the preparation or approval of maps, drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, change orders, designs or specifications by the Owner or its agents or employees; or (2) the giving of or the failure to give directions or instructions by the Owner, where such giving or failure to give directions or instructions is the primary cause of bodily injury to persons or damage to property.
- 9. <u>Cancellation of Agreement and Release of Covenant</u>. This Covenant may be released if the Drainage Facility is no longer required for the protection of the public health, safety and welfare by the City filing a "Notice of Release" with the Bernalillo County Clerk. The Notice of Release must be signed by the City's Chief Administrative Officer or his designee, and the approval of the City Hydrologist must be endorsed thereon.
- 10. <u>Assessment</u>. Nothing in this Covenant shall be construed to relieve the Owner, its heirs, assigns and successors from an assessment against the Owner's Property for improvements to the Property under a duly authorized and approved Special Assessment District. The parties specifically agree that the value of the Drainage Facility will not reduce the amount assessed by the City.
- 11. <u>Notice</u>. For purposes of giving formal written notice to the Owner, Owner's address is:

SAFStor Central, LLC
444 Seabreeze Boulevard Suite 840
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118
Attn: Chris Russ

Notice may be given to the Owner either in person or by mailing the Notice by regular U.S. mail, postage paid. Notice will be considered to have been received by the Owner within three (3) days after the Notice is mailed if there is no actual evidence of receipt. The Owner may change

Owner's address by giving written notice of the change by Certified Mail-Return Receipt Requested, to City Hydrologist, P.O. Box 1293, Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103.

- 12. <u>Term.</u> This Covenant shall continue until terminated by the City pursuant to Section 9 above.
- 13. <u>Binding on Owner's Property</u>. The covenants and obligations of the Owner set forth herein shall be binding on Owner, its heirs, personal representatives, assigns and successors and on Owner's Property and shall constitute covenants running with the Owner's Property until released by the City.
- 14. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Covenant contains the entire agreement of the parties and supersedes any and all other agreements or understandings, oral or written, whether previous to the execution hereof or contemporaneous herewith regarding this subject matter.
- 15. <u>Changes to Agreement</u>. Changes to this Covenant are not binding unless made in writing, signed by both parties.
- 16. <u>Construction and Severability</u>. If any part of this Covenant is held to be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of the Covenant will remain valid and enforceable if the remainder is reasonably capable of completion.
- 17. <u>Captions</u>. The captions to the sections or paragraphs of this Covenant are not part of this Covenant and will not affect the meaning of construction of any of its provisions.

OWNER:	
SAFSTOR CENTRAL, LLC	
By:	
Name: Andrew Young	
Title: Authorized Representative	
Dated: 11-27-23	
OWNE	R'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF FLORIDA)	
VOLUSIA COUNTY)	
or □ online notarization this 27 da	acknowledged before me by means of physical presence by of November, 2023, by Andrew Young, as Authorized LC, on behalf of said limited liability company. Such person eck applicable box)
produced a current	_ driver's license as identification.
produced	as identification.
(Notary Seal must be affixed)	Signature of Notary MELANIE ANN ETHEREDGE
Notary Public State of Florid Melanie Ann Etheredge My Commission HH 432953 Expires 11/5/2027	Name of Notary Typed, Printed or
	My Commission Expires (if not legible on seal): 11/5/2027
	Notary No.: HH 432953

CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE: By: Shahab Biazar Shahab Biazar, P.E., City Engineer 12/8/2023 7:27 AM M	EMR ST				
CITY'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT					
STATE OF NEW MEXICO) Non				
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO)ss)				
This instrument was acknowledged before me on this day of 2023 by Shahab Biazar, P.E., City Engineer, of the City of Albuquerque, a municipal corporation, on behalf of said corporation.					
STATE OF NEW MEXICO NOTARY PUBLIC Rachael Miranda Commission No. 1119740 November 09, 2025	Notary Public My Commission Expires: 11-9-7675				

EXHIBIT A (Attached)

CENTRAL AVE / 106TH ST RUAUVVAY SIDEWALK CURB, GUTTER SUNSET GARDENS ROAD PROPOSED SAFStor GRATE 80.31 TEMP. 16 CMP. 18 NV IN- 56.72 F 3 TEUP. 18 CUP INV IN- 56.72 INV DUT- 55.00 RIPRAP ERROSION CONTROL PAD (PROPOSED) INTERIM CONDITIONS: SOUTH TEMPORARY POND TOTAL RETENTION TOTAL 10-DAY MAX STORAGE = 0.883 AC. FT. MWSE = 5259.60 5265 3.1 5260 5255 KAX KAX INTERM RETENTION POND BOTTOM-5255.00 2979 **EXHIBIT - A** -FRST FLUSH VOLUME - 0.3168 Ac. Ft. - MWSE= 5262.93 - MAXIMUM QEL.05 efs - MAXIMUM STORAGE (TOTAL) - 0.32 Ac. Ft. - 0.32 Ac. Pt. - 0.32 Ac. Pt. - 0.32 Ac. Pt. - 0.34 Ac. Pt. §∺ 2260 STORM WATER WATER QUALITY/ DETENTION POND POND SIDE SLOPES TO BE STABLIZED WITH MATINE GRASS SEED PER CITY SPECIFICATION WITH AGGREGATE MULCH OR FOUND. (AUGS SATISFY THE FINAL STABLIZATION CRITERIA GGP 2.2.14.8) 4" FRACTURED ROCK MIRAFI FABRIC 12" DEEP 3:1 MAX 3:1 NAX 3:1 MAX INTERIM CONDITIONS: NORTH POND TOTAL RETENTION TOTAL D-LDAY MAX STORAGE = 0.583 AC. FT. MWSE = 5265.00 0975 3:1 MAX "(60' PUBLIC, POW) 979 NA-0204. M'75 38.80 P.50 MAN 100 E 2 67.11 3:1 MAX RM=5288.70 RW=5282.90 क्षक अन SD MH TYPE 'C. RIM. 5268.70 INV-5262.90 38.20 MAN



EXHIBIT B

[Property Description]

A TRACT OF LAND LYING AND SITUATE WITHIN THE TOWN OF ATRISCO GRANT, PROJECTED SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 10 NORTH, RANGE 2 EAST, N.M.P.M. CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE, BERNALILLO COUNTY, NEW MEXICO, COMPRISING OF LOT 1, BLOCK 3, LANDS OF THE ATRISCO GRANT, AS THE SAME IS SHOWN AND DESIGNATED ON THE PLAT THEREOF FILED IN THE OFFICE OF COUNTY CLERK OF BERNALILLO COUNTY, NEW MEXICO ON MARCH 26, 1962, IN MAP BOOK D3, PAGE 26, SAID TRACT BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY NEW MEXICO STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM, GRID BEARINGS (NAD 83-CENTRAL ZONE) AND GROUND DISTANCES (US SURVEY FEET) AS FOLLOWS;

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF DESCRIBED TRACT, LYING ON THE NORTH LINE OF SUNSET GARDENS, S.W., (ROAD RESERVATION) MARKED BY A SET NO. 5 REBAR WITH PINK PLASTIC CAP "PS 11993" FROM WHENCE A TIE TO A.G.R.S. MONUMENT "2_L7" BEARS N 89°18'38" W, A DISTANCE OF 4070.84 FEET;

THENCE FROM SAID POINT OF BEGINNING, LEAVING SAID NORTH LINE, N 00°17'10" E, A DISTANCE OF 902.39 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF DESCRIBED TRACT, LYING ON THE SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF CENTRAL AVENUE, S.W., MARKED BY A FOUND REBAR WITH YELLOW PLASTIC CAP "LS 4577";

THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE, N 75°00'37" E, A DISTANCE OF 210.00 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF DESCRIBED TRACT, LYING AT THE INTERSECTION OF SAID SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE AND THE WEST LINE OF 106TH STREET S.W. (ROAD RESERVATION), MARKED BY A SET NO. 5 REBAR WITH PINK PLASTIC CAP "PS 11993";

THENCE ALONG SAID WEST LINE, S 00°17'12" W, A DISTANCE OF 902.37 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF DESCRIBED TRACT, LYING AT THE INTERSECTION OF SAID WEST LINE AND THE NORTH LINE OF SUNSET GARDENS S.W. MARKED BY A SET NO. 5 REBAR WITH PINK PLASTIC CAP "PS 11993";

THENCE ALONG SAID NORTH LINE, S 75°00'15" W, A DISTANCE OF 210.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 4.1965 ACRES (182,801 SQUARE FEET), MORE OR LESS.

Bernalillo County, NM 415 Silver Ave. SW, 2nd Floor P.O Box 542 Albuquerque, NM 87102

Receipt: 1484604

Product	Name	Extended
COV	Covenant	\$25.00
	# Pages	8
	Document #	2023079112
	# Of Entries	0
Total	Aprillation and the second	\$25.00
Tender (\$25.00
Check#		110
	TIERRA WEST	LLU
Phone #	505-858-3100	

Thank You!

12/14/23 10:39 AM moniqueo

CONTRACT CONTROL FORM

PROJECT: L08D013		T PERSON:	David Jones				
CCN: 203400 New/Existing) New	<u>723</u> 25	2400723					
Type of Paperwork	Drainage Covenant						
Project Name/Description (From CTS):	SAFStor Storage						
Developer/Owner/Vendor	SAFStor Central, LLC						
Contract Amount\$ Contract Period:							
FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW APPROVALS REQUIRED:							
DRC Manager	Approved By	Approval Date	•				
Legal Department	BMR	12/5/2023	5:09 PM MST				
City Engineer	SB	12/8/2023	7:27 AM MST				
Hydrology Engineer	KB	12/5/2023	1:33 PM PST				
Transportation Engineer		3	_				
Construction Engineer	2		<u>-</u>				
OTHER: <u>CAO</u>			- ,				
DISTRUBUTION:	Date:	Ву:					
Received by City clerk							